

No. 21-05195

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Matthew D. Green, et al.,
Appellants,

v.

United States Department of Justice, et al.,
Appellees.

On Appeal from Rulings of the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:16-cv-01492-EGS, Judge Emmet G. Sullivan

**FINAL CORRECTED AMICUS BRIEF OF ACCESSIBILITY,
SECURITY, AND REPAIR FAIR USERS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS**

Jonathan Skinner-Thompson
COLORADO LAW
CLINICAL PROGRAMS
Blake E. Reid
SAMUELSON-GLUSHKO
TECHNOLOGY LAW & POLICY
CLINIC AT COLORADO LAW
Counsel for Amici Curiae
404 UCB
Boulder, CO 80309-0404
303-492-1324
jonathan.skinnerthompson@colorado.edu

January 21, 2022

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings Under Review, and Related Cases	ii
Table of Authorities	vi
Glossary of Abbreviations	ix
Statutes and Regulations	ix
Statement of Identity, Interest in Case, and Source of Authority to File	1
Statement of Authorship and Financial Contributions	2
Argument	3
I. The Copyright Office has sought to deny or effectively deny Section 1201 exemptions for accessibility fair uses.	6
A. The Office has consistently recognized that accessibility-focused exemptions entail fair use.	8
B. The Office has sought to deny or effectively denied Section 1201 exemptions for accessibility fair uses.	11
II. The Office has routinely narrowed Section 1201 exemptions for security fair uses.	15
A. The Office has consistently recognized that security-focused exemptions entail fair use.	16
B. The Copyright Office has routinely narrowed Section 1201 exemptions for security fair uses.	18
III. The Office has routinely denied or narrowed Section 1201 exemptions for repair-focused fair uses.	21
A. The Copyright Office has routinely recognized that repair-focused exemptions entail fair use.	22

B. The Copyright Office has denied or limited Section 1201 exemptions for repair fair uses. 25

IV. The Office conducts the triennial rulemaking in a highly burdensome fashion that causes additional procedural harms to the First Amendment rights of fair users. 27

Appendix: List of Amici 36

Certificate of Compliance 38

Certificate of Service 39

Table of Authorities

Cases

Authors Guild v. HathiTrust, 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014)	9
Eldred v. Ashcroft, 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	4
Golan v. Holder, 565 U.S. 302 (2012).....	4
Harper & Row v. Nation, 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	4
Sony v. Universal City Studios, 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	9

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 1201	ix, 1, 3, 4, 5, 27, 29, 30, 33
17 U.S.C. § 1203	28
17 U.S.C. § 1204	28

Administrative Materials

2nd (Second) Triennial Rulemaking, Recommendation of the Register of Copyrights (2003)	7, 9, 11
3rd (Third) Triennial Rulemaking, Recommendation of the Register of Copyrights (2006).....	7, 9, 11, 15, 16, 18
4th (Fourth) Triennial Rulemaking, Recommendation of the Register of Copyrights (2010)	7, 9, 11, 12, 15, 16, 19
5th (Fifth) Triennial Rulemaking, Recommendation of the Register of Copyrights (2012).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 13
6th (Sixth) Triennial Rulemaking, Recommendation of the Register of Copyrights (2015).....	7, 10, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
7th (Seventh) Triennial Rulemaking, Recommendation of the Acting Register of Copyrights (2018) ..	7, 10, 13, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26

8th (Eighth) Triennial Rulemaking, Ex Parte Communications (2021), https://www.copyright.gov/1201/2021/ex-parte-communications.html	32
8th (Eighth) Triennial Rulemaking, Opposition Comments (Feb. 9, 2021), https://www.copyright.gov/1201/2021/comments/opposition/	32
8th (Eighth) Triennial Rulemaking, Petitions for Newly Proposed Exemptions (Sept. 8, 2020), https://www.copyright.gov/1201/2021/petitions/proposed/	31
8th (Eighth) Triennial Rulemaking, Petitions to Renew Prior Exemptions (July 22, 2020), https://www.copyright.gov/1201/2021/petitions/renewal/	31
8th (Eighth) Triennial Rulemaking, Post-Hearing Questions, (May 14, 2021), https://www.copyright.gov/1201/2021/post-hearing/	32
8th (Eighth) Triennial Rulemaking, Recommendation of the Register of Copyrights (Oct. 19, 2021)....7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 33	
8th (Eighth) Triennial Rulemaking, Reply Comments (March 10, 2021), https://www.copyright.gov/1201/2021/comments/reply/	31
8th (Eighth) Triennial Rulemaking, Round 1 Comments (Dec. 14, 2020), https://www.copyright.gov/1201/2021/comments/	31
8th (Eighth) Triennial Rulemaking, Transcripts of Public Hearings (Apr. 5–21, 2021), https://www.copyright.gov/1201/2021/hearing-transcripts/	31
Exec. Order No. 14,036, 86 Fed. Reg. 36,987 (2021)	26
Librarian of Congress, <i>Exemption to Prohibition on Circumvention of Copyright Protection Systems for Access Control Technologies</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 43,825 (July 27, 2010).....	12

U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Section 1201 of Title 17</i> (2017), https://www.copyright.gov/policy/1201/section-1201-full-report.pdf	24, 29
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Software-Enabled Consumer Products</i> (2016), https://www.copyright.gov/policy/software/software-full-report.pdf	25

Rules

37 C.F.R. § 201.40	32
--------------------------	----

Other Materials

Jacobus tenBroek, <i>The Right to Live in the World</i> , 54 Cal. L. Rev. 841 (1966).....	14
Jonathan Band, <i>The Complexity Dialectic: A 2021 Update</i> , PolicyBandwidth (Nov. 19, 2021), http://infojustice.org/archives/43776	5
<i>Laffey Matrix</i> , http://www.laffeymatrix.com/see.html	29
Marrakesh Treaty to Facilitate Access to Published Works for Persons Who Are Blind, Visually Impaired, or Otherwise Print Disabled (June 27, 2013)	9, 13
Reply Comments of GitHub, Eighth Triennial Rulemaking (March 10, 2021), http://www.copyright.gov/1201/2021/comments/reply/Class%2013_Reply_GitHub.pdf	20
Testimony of Prof. Blake E. Reid, <i>Are Reforms to Section 1201 Needed and Warranted?</i> , U.S. Senate Committee on the Judiciary, Subcommittee on Intellectual Property at (Sept. 16, 2020), https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/download/reid-testimony	27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33

U.S. PIRG, *The costs of the digital divide are higher than ever. Repair can help*, (Apr. 15, 2021), <https://uspirg.org/blogs/blog/usp/costs-digital-divide-are-higher-ever-repair-can-help>.....27
